Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

Installer Name: Homeowner OSSF Installer #: N/A
1st Inspection Date: 10/11/24 2nd Inspection Date: 12/16/24 3rd Inspection Date: 12/17/24
Inspector Name: Hendry Inspector Name: Hendry Inspector Name: Hendry
Permit#: 117067 Address: 177 High Creek Rd
No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.
SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS &
SETBACK DISTANCES Site and Soil X 285.31(a) X
Conditions Consistent with 285.30(b)(1)(A)(iv)
Submitted Planning Materials 285.30(b)(1)(A)(v)
285.30(b)(1)(A)(iii)
285.30(b)(1)(A)(ii)
285.30(b)(1)(A)(i)
1
SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS &
SETBACK DISTANCES Setback X 285.91(10) X
Distances 285.30(b)(4)
Meet Minimum Standards 285.31(d)
2
SEWER PIPE Proper Type Pipe
from Structure to Disposal System X X
(Cast Iron, Ductile Iron, Sch. 40, 285.32(a)(1)
SDR 26)
3
SEWER PIPE Slope from the Sewer
to the Tank at least 1/8 Inch Per X X
Foot 285.32(a)(3)
4
SEWER PIPE Two Way Sanitary -
X X

Type Cleanout Properly Installed
(Add. C/O Every 100' &/or 90
degree bends)

285.32(a)(5)

PRETREATMENT Installed (if
required) TCEQ Approved List
PRETREATMENT Septic Tank(s)
Meet Minimum Requirements

285.32(b)(1)(G)
285.32(b)(1 )(E)iii)
285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv)
285.32(b)(1)(F)
285.32(b)(1)(B)
285.32(b)(1)(C)(i)
285.32(b)(1)(C) (i)
285.32(b)(1)(D)
285.32(b)(1)(E)
285.32(b)(1)(A)
285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)(11)
285.32(b)(1)(E)(i)
285.32(b)(1)(E)ii)(1)

7

PRETREATMENT Grease
Interceptors if required for
commercial

285.34(d)

Inspector Notes: 10/11/24 CH: Tight line and tank good, ready for cover, trenches level, ready for pipe and gravel
12/16/24 CH: Pipe and gravel good, ready for fabric 12/17/24 CH: Cloth good, ready for cover

12/20/24 CH: Covered
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Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.
SEPTIC TANK Tank(s) Clearly
Marked SEPTIC TANK If SingleTank, X 285.32(b)(1) X
2Compartments Provided (E)285.91(2)285.32(b)(1)
withBaffle SEPTIC TANK Inlet (F)285.32(b)(1)(E)
Flowline Greater than3" and " T" (iii)285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)
Provided on Inlet and OutletSEPTIC (11)285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)
TANK Septic Tank(s) MeetMinimum (1)285.32(b)(1)(E)
Requirements (i)285.32(b)(1)
(D)285.32(b)(1)(C)
(i1)285.32(b)(1)(C)
(i)285.32(b)(1)
(B)285.32(b)(1)
(A)285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv)
8
IALL TANKS Installed on 4" Sand
Cushion/ Proper Backfill Used X 285.32(b)(1)(F) X
285.32(b)(1)(G)
285.34(b)
9
SEPTIC TANK Inspection / Clean
Out Port & Risers Provided on X X
[Tanks Buried Greater than 12"
Sealed and Capped CLEEEL
10
SEPTIC TANK Secondary restraint
system providedSEPTIC TANK Riser X X
permanently fastened to lid or cast
into tank SEPTIC TANK Riser cap 285.38(d)
protected against unauthorized 285.38(e)
intrusions
11
SEPTIC TANK Tank Volume
installed X 750 X
12
PUMP TANK Volume Installed
13
IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Size
Installed
14
AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Manufacturer
AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Model
Number
15
DISPOSAL SYSTEM Absorptive
X 285.33(a)(4) X

16

285.33(a)(1)
285.33(a)(2)
285.33(a)(3)

Pipe and gravel

17

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Leaching
Chamber

285.33(a)(1)
285.33(a)(3)
285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(2)

18

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Evapo-
transpirative

285.33(a)(3)
285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(1)
285.33(a)(2)
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Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

19

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Soil
0 P ubstitution 285.33(d)(4)

21

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Gravelless Pipe
285.33(a)(3)
285.33(a)(2)
285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(1)
22

23
describe) (Approved Design) 285.33(d)(6)
" 285.33(c)(4)

25

26

27

28

29

30
LOW PRESSURE DISPOSAL
SYSTEM Adequate Trench Length

& Width, and Adequate 285.33(d)(1)(C)(i)
Separation Distance between

Trenches
31
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N‘ COMAL COUNTY

ENGINEER'S OFFICE

A\

Permit of Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility
Permit Valid For One Year From Date Issued

Permit Number: 117067
Issued This Date: 05/28/2024
This permit is hereby given to: Mark Friesenhahn

To start construction of a private, on-site sewage facility located at:

177 HIGH CREEK RD
NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132

Subdivision: Francisco Rodriguez Survey 99, A 484

Unit: 0
Lot: 0
Block: 0
Acreage: 13.5500

APPROVED MINIMUM SIZES AS PER ATTACHED DESIGN

Type of System: Septic Tank
STD Trenches / Beds

This permit gives permission for the construction of the above referenced on-site facility to
commence. Installation must be completed by an installer holding a valid registration card from the
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). Installation and inspection must comply with
current TCEQ and Comal County requirements.

Call (830) 608-2090 to schedule inspections.



i | REVISED

8:40 am, Mar 22, 2024

COMAL COUNTY . NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132
o e ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION (830) 608-2090
WWW.CCEO.ORG
Date 1/10/2024 Permit Number 113367

1. APPLICANT / AGENT INFORMATION

Owner Name  Mark Friesenhahn Agent Name  Mark Friesenhhn, Texas PE # 41912
Mailing Address 231 High Creek Rd . Agent Address same as applicant

City, State, Zip New Braunfels, TX 78132 City, State, Zip

Phone # 281-660-5445 Phone #

Email mark@comalpecanfarm.com Email

2. LOCATION

Subdivision Name i Unit Lot Block
Survey Name / Abstract Number Francisco Rodriguez Survey No 99, A-484 Acreage 13.551
Address 177 High Creek Rd City N;w Braunfels State TX Zip 78132

3. TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT
Single Family Residential
Type of Construction (House, Mobile, RV, Etc.) House

Number of Bedrooms 1 p >
¢ .
Indicate Sq Ft of Living Area 560 é 509 ;6 (’J éKc,Q T xI¥ oz—’/s..la 0”<J7‘-</[

D Non-Single Family Residential

(Planning materials must show adequate land area for doubling the required land needed for treatment units and disposal area)

Type of Facility

Offices, Factories, Churches, Schools, Parks, Etc. - Indicate Number Of Occupants

Restaurants, Lounges, Theaters - Indicate Number of Seats

Hotel, Motel, Hospital, Nursing Home - Indicate Number of Beds

Travel Trailer/RV.Parks - Indicate Number of Spaces

Miscellaneous

Estimated Cost of Construction: $ 40,000 (Structure Only)
Is any portion of the proposed OSSF located in the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) flowage easement?

D Yes No (If yes, owner must provide approval from USACE for proposed OSSF improvements within the USACE flowage easement)
Source of Water [_| Public [X] Private Well [ | Rainwater

4. SIGNATURE OF OWNER

By signing this application, | certify that:

- The completed application and all additional information submitted does not contain any false information and does not conceal any material
facts. | certify that | am the property owner or | possess the appropriate land rights necessary to make the permitted improvements on said
property.

- Authorization is hereby given to the permitting authority and designated agents to enter upon the above described property for the purpose of
site/soil evaluation and inspection of private sewage facilities..

- | understand that a permit of authorization to construct will not be issued until the Floodplain Administrator has performed the reviews required
by the Comal County Flood Damage Prevention Order.

- | affirmatively consent to the online posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit apphcatlon az apphcable

Mark Friesenhahn M W C =y 23 jzw-/ /o /8 >4
Signature of Owner . Date " Page 1 0of 2
72 e ﬂt { ‘Jﬁ@ﬁ\' Revised January 2021
: Ceetp Mﬂ t fsofz¥

3/zifz ¢
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REVISED
ON-SITE SEWERAGE FACILITY 8:20 am, May 02, 2024
SOIL EVALUATION REPORT INFORMATION i '

Date Soil Survey Performed: 4 /7 2(74

Site Location: 177 %GL— C/"Z'Z/C QG/ }\)QL’J &dw% 7)_( 78/?2
Proposed Excavation Depth: f / / '6)76 /o7é/(’ ol )

Requirements: ( L2 §(7[6 P/CU\ 72N eKGG,Uf—'JkUV\ /OC‘u_ﬁd’\S‘)

At least two soil excavations must be performed on the site, at opposite ends of the proposed disposal area.
Locations of soil boring or dug pits must be shown on the site drawing.

For subsurface disposal, soil evaluations must be performed to a depth of at least two feet below the
proposed excavation depth. For surface disposal. the surface horizon must be evaluated.

Describe each seil horizon and identify any restrictive features on the form. Indicate depths where features appear.

Exlay/afler
SOIL BOKING NUMBER /
Depth Texture Soil Gravel . Drainage Restrictive Observations
(Feet) Class Texture Analysis (Mottles/ Horizon
Water Table)
0 s ' Si >
Sl w/sv:l? fﬁ% m” Aol)\u‘/frz f f_@ Soc/
1 6/0—45‘ ﬂf Juj:s /%J f,ca,oee M W 5'“11/%
: N LR R | Cemnlote: e muky
3 - — J i = QA@::Z"A ) b
\ ] f«af C/ / &;Z/C?l do)\,c__
“'; le 5 3—(?0 ’ l'L/agﬁ/ )
5 VR el V(5o ptedpaaiz)
Ex (ovefon ot -
SOIL BORTNG NUMBER _Z-
Depth Texture Soil Gravel Drainage Restrictive Observations
(Feet) Class Texture Analysis (Mottles/ Horizon

Water Table)

Ty
i Sl | < - hg ks (f22 oot \
: Cos 7L (i"fv&,i;‘;ézj‘““f"’” o ﬁw (OW';“%}

4

5

I certify that the findings of this report are based on my field observations and are accurate to

the beat of my ability 'g
Z{M e . 4 -2y %M.’}B..!S.fﬁ.'.%ﬁ.“{ﬂﬁ'j@,
mw £ Fesen belio L5 e
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SOIL PARTICLE SIZE:
Clay - Smaller than (.{N}2 mr in diameter
Silt - 0.05 1o 0.002 mm in diameter
Sand - 2.0 te (.05 nun in diameter

Ciravel - Greater than 2.0 mm in diameter
et = mdtlimeter

Note I: Sand shall be frec of organic matter und shall be composed of stlica, quartz, mica, or any other

stable miuncral.
Note 2: (Class Ta soils contain more than 30% gravel; therefore, they are not portrayed on the soil trangle,
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On-Site Sewage Facility Application
177 High Creek Road, New Braunfels, TX 78132 (located on Comal Pecan Farm)
Owned by Mark Friesenhahn
Original Permit Number 113367 approved 10/18/21
This Revision Submitted 05/01/24 REVISED
Permit Fee, $160, paid by Ck 5331 on 01/10/24 _
Revised Permit No, 117067 8:24 am, MayliEuEues

System Summary

e On-site sewage system facility for single family 14 ft. x 40 ft., 504 sq. ft. living space, 56 sq. ft.
porch, total 560 s. ft., one-bedroom fabricated home

e Standard disposal system (TAC 30 285.33(b)), two compartment septic tank (750 gal) with
gravel-filled drain fields, two laterals providing the minimum required 960 sq. ft. absorption area

o Refer to attached On-Site Sewage Facility Application for details

Site Description and Site Evaluation

e Single family 560 sq. ft., one-bedroom mobile home
e Refer to Attachment 0.5, Special Warranty Deed for property ownership and description
e Site is just above the FEAM Floodplain Soil Type Ill, refer to Attachment 1, that includes
pgsl & 2:
o On-Site Sewerage Facility, Soil Evaluation Report (pg. 1)
o Table VI, USDA Soil Textural Classifications (pg. 2)
e Referto the report in Attachment 2, Subsurface Exploration, Laboratory Testing Program and
Foundation Recommendations For The Proposed Friesenhahn Farmhouse Residence, 231 High
Creek Road, New Braunfels, TX, RETK Job Number: G208801 dated 12/8/2008

Wastewater Design Flows:

e Per TAC 285.91 Table Ill, for Single family dwelling (one or two bedrooms) — less than 1500
square feet, Usage Rate, gal/day (with water savings devices) = 180 gal/day

Description of Proposed Treatment System:

e Standard disposal system (TAC 30 285.33(b)), two compartment septic tank (750 gal) with
gravel-filled drain fields
e Refer to Attachment 3 that includes:
o Area Plat Map and Area Detailed Plat Map
o OSSF Dimensional Site Plan and Design Layout
o Google Earth Location Plot Plan showing FEMA 100-year floodplain
Construction/Installation Notes:
e This is a Standard disposal system (TAC 30 285.33(b)), two compartment septic tank (750 gal)
with gravel-filled drain fields

C:\Users\rabbjr\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\KNSHJ1IT\Planning Materials and Site Summary rev 5.docx
1 5/2/24
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On-Site Sewage Facility Application
177 High Creek Road, New Braunfels, TX 78132 (located on Comal Pecan Farm)
Owned by Mark Friesenhahn
Original Permit Number 113367 approved 10/18/21 REVISED
' This Revision §ubmitted 05/01/24 8:24 am, May 02, 2024
Permit Fee, $160, paid by Ck 5331 on 01/10/24
Revised Permit No, 117067

e Two parallel drain fields, 120 ft long, centerline 5 ft apart are connected to two compartment
750 gal tank with 5 ft of 4 in sch 40 PVC pipe feeding a 4 in sch 40 PVC pipe manifold

e Sch 40 PVC pipe manifold feeds drain fields that are sch 40 perforated PVC pipe capped on the
ends with 4 in PVC caps

Maintenance, Operation, Management Requirements:

e This system will be operated in a manner consistent with typical standard disposal system (TAC
30 285.33(b)), two compartment septic tank (750 gal) with gravel-filled drain fields

e Once the tank and drain fields are installed, the tank will be filled with water to initiation
operation

e Itis expected that this OSSF will quickly reach stable, steady-state operation that will be trouble
free for years of service

e Periodic inspections will be conducted, and the tank pumped and cleaned as needed.

Drawings:

e Refer to Attachment 3 that includes:

o Area Plat Map and Area Detailed Plat Map

o OSSF Dimensional Site Plan and Design Layout

o Google Earth Location Plot Plan showing FEMA 100-year floodplain
e Refer to Attachment 4:

o Figure 4. Typical Drainfields- Sectional View
e Attachment 5:

o Figure 5. Typical Drainfields — Plan View

e Attachment 6 — Details of 14’ x 40’ building

C:\Users\rabbjr\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\KNSHJ1IT\Planning Materials and Site Summary rev 5.docx
2 5/2/24
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8:33 am, May 02, 202

Attachment 3

Fabricated Home
Installed

On Comal Pecan Farm Property
With New OSSF
Nov 2021, updated April, 2024
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Area Plat Map
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Detailed Area Plat Map
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OSSF Dimensional Site Plan REVISED

8:34 am, May 02, 2024
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Figure: 30 TAC §285.90(4) MM <4

Figure 4. Typical Drainfields - Sectional View.

REVISED

8:35 am, May 02, 2024

USE TOP BURFACE OF EXCAVATION
USE TOP BURPACE OF EXCAVATION FOR mmelv,wmfu

CALCULATING E.T. DRAINFIELD SiZ€
BA - ) /
N Lr -

L
AESDRPTIVE R LT, CECAVATION VIBTR >alT

RPN B 1



rabbjr
Revised


Pofochonats [REVISED 4}

30 TAC §285.90(5) 8:36 am, May 02, 202
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30 TAC §285.90(5) 8:36 am, May 02, 202
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S T

PORTABLE BUILDINGS ,

S W
&

CHESTNUT URETHANE WITH WHITE
TRIM AND ALAMO WHITE ROOF

METAL (HORIZONTAL)
NOT AVAILABLE ON ANY CABIN

CHARCOAL METAL SIDING-WITH CEDAR URETHANE SIDING WITH HONEY GOLD TREATED SIDING
ALAMO WHITE TRIM AND ROOF TAN TRIM AND TAN METAL ROOE WITH CHARCOAL METAL ROOF

The CaBin comes standard with a 4" deep front porch with rails. Porch depth is included
in length measurement. Side Cabins come standard with a 4° porch on the side, with
variable placement options. J 4’ X 20

Three 2x3 windows standard. C&\Jo lom 2ot

m 2 ks (8Y)
One 9-light, 36" pre-hung door. — Loncpad® (7

The Cabin comes with plenty of head room with
standard 8’ walls (exterior measurement).

ﬁ/ MATERIALS &
% A WORKMANSHIP

LIGHT GRAY SIDING WITH WHITE TRIM CHARCOAL METAL SIDING WITH
AND BURGUNDY METAL ROOF : ALAMO WHITE TRIM AND METAL ROOF



rabbjr
Revised


g

~

REVISED

8:39 am, May 02, 2024



rabbjr
Revised


r— e

r

Atlcbuad 2

AND FOUNDATION RECOMMENDATIONS
FOR THE PROPOSED
FRIESENHAHN FARMHOUSE RESIDENCE

S N——————————————

231 HIGH CREEK ROAD
NEW BRAUNFELS, TEXAS

RETL JOB NUMBER: G208801
PREPARED FOR:

MARK FRIESENHAHN
2941 SAND CASTLE LANE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77057

DECEMBER 17, 2008

REVISED

8:40 am, May 02, 2024

SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION, LABORATORY TESTING PROGRAM

oA o
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* GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING

8:40 am, May 02, 2024 » CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS
ENGINEERING & TESTING
* SoiLs * ASPHALT * CONCRETE

December 17, 2008

Mark Friesenhahn
2941 Sand Castle Lane
Houston, Texas 77057

SUBJECT: SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION, LABORATORY TESTING PROGRAM
AND FOUNDATION RECOMMENDATIONS
FOR THE PROPOSED "
FRIESENHAHN FARMHOUSE RESIDENCE
231 High Creek Road
New Braunfels, Texas
RETL Project Number: G208801

Dear Mr. Friesenhahn,

In accordance with our agreement, we have conducted a subsurface exploration and foundation
evaluation for the above referenced project. The results of this exploration, together with our
recommendations, are to be found in the accompanying report, 3-copies of which are being
transmitted herewith.

Often, because of design and construction details that occur on a project, questions arise
concerning soil conditions, and RETL would be pleased to continue its role as the Geotechnical
Engineer during project implementation.

RETL also has great interest in providing materials testing and observation services during the
construction of the project. If you will advise us of the appropriate time to discuss these
engineering services, we will be pleased to meet with you at your convenience.

Sincerely,

el

Kyle D. Hammock, P.E.
Vice President San Antonio

Rock ENGINEERING & TESTING LABORATORY, INC.
www.rocktesting.com
6817 LeorArD STREET * Corpus CHRisT, Texas, 78409-1703 18847 RepLAND Roap #202 + San ANnTONIO, TExAs, 78259
OFFIcE; (361) 883-4555 « Fax: (361) 883-4711 Orrice: (210) 495-8000 « Fax: (210) 495-8015
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SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION, LABORATORY TESTING PROGRAM
AND FOUNDATION RECOMMENDATIONS
FOR THE PROPOSED .
FRIESENHAHN FARMHOUSE RESIDENCE
231 HIGH CREEK ROAD
NEW BRAUNFELS, TEXAS

RETL JOB NUMBER: G208801
PREPARED FOR:

MARK FRIESENHAHN
2941 SAND CASTLE LANE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77057

DECEMBER 17, 2008

PREPARED BY:
ROCK ENGINEERING AND TESTING LABORATORY, INC.
18847 REDLAND ROAD; SUITE 202
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78259
PHONE: (210) 495-8000; FAX (210) 495-8015
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Bl Kyle D. Hammock, P.E.
g Vice President San Antonio
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LOG_OF _BORING G208801 FRIESENHAHN FARMHOUSE. GPJ ROCK_ETL GDT 12/17/08

REVISED |

LOG OF BORING B-1 SHEET 1 of 1

8:40 am, May 02, 2024

4910 Neptune

Corpus Christi, TX 78405
Telephone: 361-883-4555
Fax: 361-883-4711

gineering & Testing Laboratory Inc.

CLIENT: Mark Friesenhahn

PROJECT: Friesenhahn Farmhouse Residence
LOCATION: 231 High Creek Rd.- New Braunfels, TX
NUMBER: G208801

DATE(S) DRILLED: 12/04/08 - 12/04/08

FIELD DATA LABORATORY DATA DRILLING METHOD(S):
= ATTERBERG Solid Stem Auger
| 5 LIMITS -
3 F < ;\; GROUNDWATER INFORMATION:
>0 =z a a Groundwater was not encountered during drilling
- ol w 2 e W %
'c'g gg £ E 2 > = w g
. S| | eeBElB |22 |5 ek o 8
gl £ |2|n|5gg%2| ¥ |2 |E|E|2818Eq ¢
SI & |5|gegde3 8|S 15| |Sakby 2
2| E |5 (E|95888 2 S|2|2|22282 2 | SURFACE ELEVATION: N/A
al 8 3 g SirEel S (e[, |BEI35E 2 DESCRIPTION OF STRATUM
8 g_s1 N= 22 16 | 54 | 24 | 30 77 | FAT CLAY, with sand, dark gray, slightly moist, very stiff. (CH)
. - A
1 gsz X N= 32 8 Same as above, trace gravel, dry, hard.
- 5 A SS_S3 X N= 41 50/5"| 12 55 FAT CLAY, with large gravel, light brown, dry, very hard.
it 1 b VU Y DU S SRS SN MU VNSO WA PSSR
- . 3_34 N= 50/5" 8 | 37|18 | 19 59 | SANDY LEAN CLAY, with gravel, light brown, dry, very hard.
% (CL) (WEATHERED LIMESTONE)
%— 4 gsﬁ X N= 50/5" 5 Same as above.
%- 10 A
-
7 1SS \[N=soiar | 4 46 | CLAYEY SAND, light brown, dry, very dense. (WEATHERED
/t LIMESTONE)
%/ 15 -
é . 357 N= 50/4" 9 Same as above.
7.
0 Boring terminated at a depth of 20-feet.

N - STANDARD PENETRATION TEST RESISTANCE
P - POCKET PENETROMETER RESISTANCE
T - POCKET TORVANE SHEAR STRENGTH

REMARKS:

Boring location determined by Mark Friesenhahn on the south side of tﬁe house. Boring
operations performed by a drilling subcontractor to RETL.
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LOG_OF BORING 208801 FRIESENHAHN FARMHOUSE GPJ ROCK_ETL GDT 12/17/08

REVISED

SHEET 1 of 1

4910 Neptune

Corpus Christi, TX 78405
Telephone: 361-883-4555
Fax: 361-883-4711

\8:40 am, May 02, 2024) LOG OF BORING B-2

Rock Engineering & Testing Laboratory Inc.

CLIENT: Mark Friesenhahn

PROJECT: Friesenhahn Farmhouse Residence
LOCATION: 231 High Creek Rd.- New Braunfels, TX
NUMBER: G208801

DATE(S) DRILLED: 12/04/08 - 12/04/08

FIELD DATA LABORATORY DATA DRILLING METHOD(S):
ATTERBERG Solid Stem Auger
é 5 LIMIT z
1= % < | GROUNDWATER INFORMATION:
= g E a % qundwater was not encountered during drilling.

sl 8| |.cege| 8|2 |2 (B (5. g8

al F |2 gg&‘ wlaolg|E|oaQ@ES o

HERREH R B

3 E & §E§g§ % Sla| & 2zg ul % g SURFACE ELEVATION: N/A

2| 8 3 s M E DESCRIPTION OF STRATUM

- 1SS [f[n=24 17 FAT CLAY, with sand, dark gray, dry, very stiff.
R gsz N= 21 18 | 68 | 24 | 44 80 | Same as above. (CH)
5 - gg X N= 18 50/5"| 20 i-’AT CLAY, with large gravel, brown, dry, very hard.
S SEEESp— (S (NSNS NN TN TSI (NN SRS IS O e S Sy S S S S S SRR S
- . Si N= 45 50/4"( 10 51 | GRAVELLY LEAN CLAY, light brown, dry, very dense.
% (WEATHERED LIMESTONE)
é— 1 gss X N= 50/5" 5 Same as above.
%» 10
% 0 O I o . ] T A s PP S IS
.
ér‘ . g% N= 45 9 |38 (|17 |21 56 | SANDY LEAN CLAY, with gravel, brown, dry, hard. (CL)
é 15 -
% 1 g_s; N= 32 17 40 | Same as above, with sand layers, moist.
A | _
Boring terminated at a depth of 20-feet.

N - STANDARD PENETRATION TEST RESISTANCE
P - POCKET PENETROMETER RESISTANCE
T - POCKET TORVANE SHEAR STRENGTH

REMARKS:

Boring location determined by Mark Friesenhahn on the west side of the house Boring
operations performed by a drilling subcontractor to RETL
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REVISED 4910 Neptune Street

Engineering & Testing Corpus Christi, Texas 78405
Laboratory, Inc. 8:40 am, May 02, 2024 | Office: (361) 8834555 Fax; (351) 883-4711

KEY TO SOIL CLASSIFICATIONS AND SYMBOLS

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM -
Symbol TERMS CHARACTERIZING SOIL
‘ Isi T Y NAM STRUCTURE
Sagor Obvines Letter | Hatching Caler R
GW Well - graded graviis o7 grovel - sarc SLICKENSIDED — hawing inchired olaies
o Tixtuces. e or na fines ‘ Cf weakness that are shick ang gessy
o ; . .—... n Epne3Aanca
>4
~ Pocny-gradea gravels or gravel - 3and — i
1 ” GP Mmixtures, lttle or no fines FISSURED — containing shnnkage
i GRAVEL e { - cracks, frequantly filleg with fine sand
ANC 3 or silt: usually mera or less vertica!
'SR-"“"EL_LY CM &l l - Silty graveis, aravel - sans - sitt mixturas { v
SOILS bl = . LAMINATEL (VARVED) - cemaased of
N % D . 9 | = thin iayers cf varying coior ang
COARSE | 1 r"r’j} b} ! texture. usually grading from sand or
GRAINED Ge | 4') 2 > | Clayey gravels gravel - sand - clay mixtures J' silt at lhe pottom lo clay at the top.
SOILS ‘ | e !
o | e T ' CRUMBLY — cchesive sails which break
' Well - graded sands or gravelly sands, lithe into small bocks or crumbs on drying
| sw or no fines |
| a | CALCAREQUS - cantaning appreciable
f - e =gz guaniities ot calcium carconate, !
| i 24 |
. s : Paciy — graded sands~or gravelly sands. generally ncgular. |
i ‘ | little or na fines ) |
| | SAND i WELL GRADED - having wide rarge n |
‘ AND 7 grain sizes and substantial amoums |
| SANDY M ! Silty sands, sanc -.siit mixturas of ali intermediate particle sizes. [
ILS ‘ ] |
! o 2 PCORLY GRADED - predeminantly of |
| !L/x a ane grais size [unifermly graded) or |
i s s > Clayey sands, sanc — clay mxtures i naving a range of sizes with some |
i A | irtermediale size missing (gap or Sip
| % e graded) i
[ | . |
[ | incrganic silts and very fine sanas, roek flour |
ML ]. i siity or crayey fine sands or cigyey silts wilh ' SYMBOLS ,FOR TRET BATA ;
| |
SiL7S ‘;} / & " inorganic slays ot low te medwm plasticity. | WG = 15 - Nars: meislure zontert o
ANC CcL f, w gravelly ciays, sandy stays sily mays, lean | sarcen:
| CLAYS 7 b clays
LL « &7 = -—] 5 R e iasen '
' oL &l QOrganic sits and zrganic sil-clays of low [ il e ght n bsfeu T i
F g | clastcity i i
f'NE o PR et N - R | Gu=1 22 = Unoorfired compression I
‘_‘;RAINE'_ o) ! strangla e toosd 5a 1 '
SOILS . MM ‘ Irorcanic sils, rea ' l
i | fine sanay 0° Stk snns !
3LTE - = —_—
AND = <
T Py % i frarean e clays ¢ gk s asnny a3t slgvs [
w o W4T —
| iR - IS E T [ i mecum 1o gk 3estizby 1 F — Hirws swr fael langar
2 Jrgane sille e
I BR ‘— o a0
| RIGHLY CRZAMI ' ““ ¥ - 3roung warer iz e
= DREANIL = 2 iy - A
! S L b = 3rgt A atter Yghy ArnEt e s0ds
l SOz P B 3 aranz atrer A gh ; )
: N . — I !
TERMS DESCRIBING CONSISTENCY OF SOIL .,
COARSE GRAINED SOILS FINE GRAINEZ SQOILS
T e s R - B = " JNCONFINED
sescrprive TERn  NO-BLCWS/FT.STANCARD  —ccepprve Term  NO-BLOWS!FT STANDARD  compression
PEN. TEST PEN. TEST Sy -
R . N —__ TONSPERSG.FT
Wery cosa2 [ SoH ) =375
-ccse d:=~ 0 2=k N28 =030
Sim imecium ‘ 10-3C Pasucimea 3hff) 4 -3 ‘ 050-!ad
. Dense a0 -~ 5C Suff 9«15 10 =200
‘Jery Denze gvear 3¢ | Mery SUF 15 -130 2.L0-400
| Hard aver 20 1 overd 0

Field classification far “Consistency” is determined with a 0.25" diameter penetrometer.
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From: Ritzen, Brenda

To: "Mark"

Subject: RE: Permit 117067

Date: Friday, March 22, 2024 4:32:00 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Examples.pdf

Mr. Friesenhahn,

| have reviewed your revised planning materials and found the following
information is still needed:

%Submit a site and soil evaluation in accordance with TAC Chapter
285.30:

a. Soil report as per 285.30(a)(b) (sample form attached)

b. Soil texture analysis as per 285.30(b)(1)(i)-(v)

c. Gravel Analysis, restrictive horizon analysis, groundwater
evaluation, surface drainage analysis, topography, and flood
hazard.

Mnclude the minimum absorption area required for the disposal field.

Vldentify the width of the disposal field excavations.

%Submit a clear legible site plan which identifies the location of all OSSF
components, the separation distances between system components,
and to all property boundaries.

5. Revise as requested and resubmit.

Thank you,

Brenda Ritzen

Environmental Health Coordinator
195 David Jonas Dr.

Mew Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL or:0so0007722
COUNTY #30608-2090

WWW.CC20.0rg

N

From: Mark <mark@comalpecanfarm.com>


mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:mark@comalpecanfarm.com

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org
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wldl Tabl U
4 %JS 1wl (losrofs atrons
VOID (*30 028Y. oodi- 1)

10 Senl pypa Ao [l

80 ’v ‘ a.,fflcu._(ﬁm

7 ‘0%30@ Vi

PERCENT
CLAY

SILT

é *%@. :
A “A%A‘ % AV

100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10

PERCENT SAND
-

SOIL PAXRTICLE SIZE:
Clay - Smaller than 0.002 mm jn di VOID]
Silt - 0.05 1o 0.002 num in diamctcs

Sand - 20 t0 0.05 mm in diameter

Gravel - Greatee than 2.0 mun in diameter
mm = mifltneier

. Noml Sand shall be free of organic multer and shall be composed of silica, quarty, mica.a‘anymhs
stabic mincral. -
Note 2: Class Ia soils contain more than 30% gravel; mﬂnymmmawdmthc&mlmgk
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= REVISED

ON-SITE SEWERAGE FACILITY 8:33 am, Mar 22, 2024
SOIL EVALUATIO

Date Soil Survey Performed: [ 2—/ 4 / Ze 8
Site Location: bl 7 i@ Cere— [y AL '/VLT L Check £
Proposed Excavation Depth: SQ &%Céd(c’{? Of 5‘3‘7 2“7 B /

Requirements:
At least two soil excavations must be performed on the site, at opposite ends of the proposed disposal area.
Locations of soil boring or dug pits must be shown on the site drawing.

For subsurface disposal, soil evaluations must be performed to a depth of at least two feet below the
proposed excavation depth. For surface disposal. the surface horizon must be evaluated.

Describe each soil horizon and identify any restrictive features on the form. Indicate depths where features appear.

SOIL BORING NUMBER
Depth Texture Soil Gravel . Drainage Restrictive Observations
(Feet) Class Texture Analysis (Mottles/ Horizon
Water Table)
0
1
2 .
3 '
4
5
SOIL BORING NUMBER
Depth Texture Soil Gravel Drainage Restrictive Observations
(Feet) Class Texture Analysis (Mottles/ Horizon
Water Table)
0
|
2
3
; VOID
5

I certify that the ﬁndmgs of this report are based on my field observations and are accurate to

3 Z/-t¥

Date
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8:33 am, Mar 22, 202

SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION, LABORATORY TESTING PROGRAM
AND FOUNDATION RECOMMENDATIONS
FOR THE PROPOSED
FRIESENHAHN FARMHOUSE RESIDENCE

231 HIGH CREEK ROAD
NEW BRAUNFELS, TEXAS

RETL JOB NUMBER: G208801
PREPARED FOR:

" MARK FRIESENHAHN
2941 SAND CASTLE LANE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77057

DECEMBER 17, 2008
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8:33 am, Mar 22, 2024

* GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING

* CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS
ENGINEERING & TESTING

* SoiLs * ASPHALT * CONCRETE

VOID

December 17, 2008

Mark Friesenhahn
2941 Sand Castle Lane
Houston, Texas 77057

SUBJECT: SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION, LABORATORY TESTING PROGRAM
AND FOUNDATION RECOMMENDATIONS
FOR THE PROPOSED .
FRIESENHAHN FARMHOUSE RESIDENCE
231 High Creek Road
New Braunfels, Texas
RETL Project Number: G208801

Dear Mr. Friesenhahn,

In accordance with our agreement, we have conducted a subsurface exploration and foundation
evaluation for the above referenced project. The results of this exploration, together with our
recommendations, are to be found in the accompanying report, 3-copies of which are being
transmitted herewith.

Often, because of design and construction details that occur on a project, questions arise
concerning soil conditions, and RETL would be pleased to continue its role as the Geotechnical
Engineer during project implementation.

RETL also has great interest in providing materials testing and observation services during the
construction of the project. If you will advise us of the appropriate time to discuss these

engineering services, we will be pleased to meet with you at your convenience.

Sincerely,

e

Kyle D. Hammock, P.E.
Vice President San Antonio VOI D

Rock ENGINEERING & TESTING LABORATORY, INC.
www.rocktesting.com
6817 LeorArD STREeT * Corpus CHRisTl, Texas, 78409-1703 18847 RepLAND Roap #202 + San ANTONIO, TExAs, 78259
OFFIcE; (361) 883-4555 « Fax: (361) 883-4711 Orrice: (210) 495-8000 « Fax: (210) 495-8015
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VOID

SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION, LABORATORY TESTING PROGRAM
AND FOUNDATION RECOMMENDATIONS
FOR THE PROPOSED .
FRIESENHAHN FARMHOUSE RESIDENCE
231 HIGH CREEK ROAD
NEW BRAUNFELS, TEXAS

RETL JOB NUMBER: G208801
PREPARED FOR:

MARK FRIESENHAHN
2941 SAND CASTLE LANE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77057

DECEMBER 17, 2008

PREPARED BY:
ROCK ENGINEERING AND TESTING LABORATORY, INC.
18847 REDLAND ROAD; SUITE 202
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78259
PHONE: (210) 495-8000; FAX (210) 495-8015

p e

Kyle D. Hammock, P.E.
Vice President San Antonio
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LOG OF BORING B-1 SHEET 1 of 1
834 am, Mar 22, 2024 '_ Mark Fﬁesenhahn
R&GK sngineering & Testing Lab VO I D ECT: Friesenhahn Farmhouse Residence
o s Chriat, TX 78405 TION: 231 High Creek Rd.- New Braunfels, TX
Telephone: 361-883-4555
- T ) NUMBER: G208801
DATE(S) DRILLED: 12/04/08 - 12/04/08
FIELD DATA LABORATORY DATA DRILLING METHOD(S):
al e ATTERBERG Sl Stmin: Augne
o & LIMITS -
3l E x £ | GROUNDWATER INFORMATION:
- E% E =) a Groupdwaterwas not encountered during drilling
é %H % E E g = lw Z
3 z EEQE| o |2 |5 |6 |[Esl2. B R
2l E |2 gl W | a|E |E|80|8Eg o
_Evtgg%ssg::ggﬁgﬁng
2| E |&|E|38eps Bl =2l elelss $ 52 2 | SURFACE ELEVATION: N/A
@l 8 § 5 soc ¥ 2wl | P |BERIBGE S DESCRIPTION OF STRATUM
s 8 3_51 N=22 16 | 54 | 24 | 30 77 | FAT CLAY, with sand, dark gray, slightly moist, very stiff. (CH)
A
g 1 gsz X N= 32 8 Same as above, trace gravel, dry, hard.
- -5 183 XN'—' 41 50/5"| 12 55 | FAT CLAY, with large gravel, light brown, dry, very hard.
7 . H— ————1 r——-——¢>——-———L——-———————— ————————————————————————————————
/— . 3_34 N= 50/5" 8 | 37|18 | 19 59 | SANDY LEAN CLAY, with gravel, light brown, dry, very hard.
% (CL) (WEATHERED LIMESTONE)
%— 4 gsﬁ X N= 50/5" 5 Same as above.
Z- 10 A
|
77 33 [|N=s50a" | 4 46 | CLAYEY SAND, light brown, dry, very dense. (WEATHERED
8 / LIMESTONE)
3 %/ 15
- A
g / |
2% 1 85 [l[n=s0a" | 9 e as above.
b= A
VA . |
é VO I D terminated at a depth of 20-feet.
z
:
S
2 .
&l N -STANDARD PENETRATION TEST RESISTANCE REMARKS: | o 4
2] P -POCKET PENETROMETER RESISTANCE bl b popr g e
g| T-POCKET TORVANE SHEAR STRENGTH
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8:34 am, Mar 22, 2024

LOG OF BORING B-2

SHEET 1 of 1

LOG_OF BORING 208801 FRIESENHAHN FARMHOUSE GPJ ROCK_ETL GDT 12/17/08

Rock Engineering & Testing La
4910 Neptune
Corpus Christi, TX 78405
Telephone: 361-883-4555

VOID

NT: Mark Friesenhahn
JECT: Friesenhahn Farmhouse Residence
ATION: 231 High Creek Rd.- New Braunfels, TX

Fax: 361-883-4711

~woMBER: G208801
DATE(S) DRILLED: 12/04/08 - 12/04/08

FIELD DATA LABORATORY DATA DRILLING METHOD(S):
ATTERBERG Solid Stem Auger
é 5 LIMITS —
3 F % £ " GROUNDWATER INFORMATION:
& g E a E qundwater was not encountered during drilling.
g % 3 E | =2 E £ - @
3 : ee3e| 8| 2|2 |E |58 g 8
al e |2 5la |2 |elg|53@= :
& 0 qesle || b | E|281@Egl S
sl : |u|Y509z53| (3| 2|2 |88)k2g &
Z E gL g‘ﬁ;‘z’_%é 2|Slala 2zg u zl 2 SURFACE ELEVATION: N/A
2| 8 3 s M E DESCRIPTION OF STRATUM
- . 331 N= 24 17 FAT CLAY, with sand, dark gray, dry, very stiff.
g gsz N= 21 18 | 68 | 24 | 44 80 | Same as above. (CH)
- 5 - gg X N= 18 50/5"| 20 FAT CLAY, with large gravel, brown, dry, very hard.
- — — — — R B N e i
- 1 Si N= 45 50/4"( 10 51 | GRAVELLY LEAN CLAY, light brown, dry, very dense.
% (WEATHERED LIMESTONE)
é— 1 gss X N= 50/5" 5 Same as above.
%» 10
- e B O o
.
é 185 [HIn=4s 9 [ 38|17 | 21 56 | SANDY LEAN CLAY, with gravel, brown, dry, hard. (CL)
é 15 -
é 1 g_s; N= 32 17 40 | Same as above, with sand layers, moist.
ﬁ 20 4 / N\ 5
l v O I D terminated at a depth of 20-feet.

P - POCKET PENETROMETER RESISTANCE

T - POCKET TORVANE SHEAR STRENGTH

N - STANDARD PENETRATION TEST RESISTANCE

REMARKS:

Boring location determined by Mark Friesenhahn on the west side of the house Boring
operations performed by a drilling subcontractor to RETL
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8:34 am, Mar 22, 2024

Engineering & Testing
Laboratary, Inc.

4910 Neptune Street
Corpus Christi, Texas 78405
Office: (361) 8834555 Fax; (351) 883-4711

_KEYTO SOIL CLASSIFICATIONS AND SYMBOLS

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFIZ T
Symbol TERMS CHARACTERIZING SOIL
i T T E STRUCTURE
Major Otvisiags Letter | Hatching Caler VOID
0‘ \ 8 o "NQ D'D NV
GV el - gradad graveis o7 gravel - sare | SLICKENSIDED — baving inclired alates
- Tixtuces, Qe or na fines Cf weakaess that are shick ang gessy
! L mn ARCR3rAnTCa2
; a
Racny-gradeg gravals o gravel - 3and e
; R 'hlxld:l_'::;i ittle or no fines FISSURED — containing shnnksge
i GRAVEL =1 ' g cracks, frequantly filleg with fine sand
ANC oL T 1 orsit: usually mors or less vertica!
GRAVELLY . }, [ Silty graveis, gravel - sans - sit mixturas ~
5QiLS bl = . LAMINATELD (VARVED) - cemaased of
e Bopbid | S L I P thin layers of varying coior ana
COARSE | 1 y"r’; ] ! texture. usually grading from sand or
GRAINED G | f;t; - | Clayey gravels gravel - sand - clay mixtures Jl silt at ke pottam lo clay al the top.
SOILS .- |
el S ' CRUMBLY - cchesive soils which break
' - Wall - graded sands or gravelly sands, litle M small boeks or crumbs on drying
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On-Site Sewage Facility Application
177 High Creek Road, New Braunfels, TX 78132 (located on Comal Pecan Farm)

Oow iagenhahn
Original Permi pproved 10/18/21
This VOI D 1/10/24
Permit Fee, 310n01/10/24

Revised Permit No, 117067

REVISED

8:30 am, Mar 22, 2024

System Summary

e On-site sewage system facility for single family 14 ft. x 40 ft., 560840 sq. ft., one-bedroom
fabricated home

e Standard disposal system (TAC 30 285.33(b)), two compartment septic tank (750 gal) with
gravel-filled drain fields

Site Description and Site Evaluation

e Single family 560 sq. ft., one-bedroom mobile home

e Refer to Attachment 0.5, Special Warranty Deed for property ownership and description

e Site is just above the FEAM Floodplain Soil Type Ill, refer to Attachment 1, Table VI, USDA Soil
Textural Classifications

e Refer to the report in Attachment 2, Subsurface Exploration, Laboratory Testing Program and
Foundation Recommendations For The Proposed Friesenhahn Farmhouse Residence, 231 High
Creek Road, New Braunfels, TX, RETK Job Number: G208801 dated 12/8/2008

Wastewater Design Flows:

e PerTAC 285.91 Table Ill, for Single family dwelling (one or two bedrooms) — less than 1500
square feet, Usage Rate, gal/day (with water savings devices) = 180 gal/day

Description of Proposed Treatment System:

e Standard disposal system (TAC 30 285.33(b)), two compartment septic tank (750 gal) with
gravel-filled drain fields
e Refer to Attachment 3 that includes:
o Area Plat Map
o Aerial View showing FEMA

o Location Plot Plan and Desi VOID

Construction/Installation Notes:
e This is a Standard disposal system (TAC 30 285.33(b)), two compartment septic tank (750 gal)
with gravel-filled drain fields
e Two parallel drain fields, 120 ft long, centerline 5 ft apart are connected to two compartment
750 gal tank with 5 ft of 4 in sch 40 PVC pipe feeding a 4 in sch 40 PVC pipe manifold

C:\Files\Files BackupA072113\FiIes\renthse\Rent House F\OSSF Permit Application\Planning Materials and Site Summary rev 4.docx
1 3/21/24
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On-Site Sewage Facility Application
177 High Creek Road, New Braunfels, TX 78132 (located on Comal Pecan Farm)
nhahn

Original Perm VOID pproved 10/18/21
This 01/10/24 REVISED
Permit Fee, , paid by 331 0n 01/10/24

Revised Permit No, 117067 8:30 am, Mar 22, 2024

e Sch 40 PVC pipe manifold feeds drain fields that are sch 40 perforated PVC pipe capped on the
ends with 4 in PVC caps

Maintenance, Operation, Management Requirements:

e This system will be operated in a manner consistent with typical standard disposal system (TAC
30 285.33(b)), two compartment septic tank (750 gal) with gravel-filled drain fields

e Once the tank and drain fields are installed, the tank will be filled with water to initiation
operation

e |tis expected that this OSSF will quickly reach stable, steady-state operation that will be trouble
free for years of service

e Periodic inspections will be conducted and the tank pumped and cleaned as needed.

Drawings:

e Refer to Attachment 3 that includes:
o Areas Plat Map
o Aerial View showing FEMA 100-year floodplain
o Location Plot Plan and Design Layout
e Refer to Attachment 4:
o Figure 4. Typical Drainfields- Sectional View
e Attachment5:
o Figure 5. Typical Drainfields — Plan View

VOID

C:\Files\Files Backu;; 072113\Files\renthse\Rent House F\OSSF Permit Application\Planning Materials and Site Summary rev 4.docx
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REVISED

8:51 am, Mar 22, 2024
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o Mokt 3

Fabricated Home
Installed

(27 (ot Crasfe 24
On Comal Pecan Farm Property

With New OSSF

Nov 2021, updated Jan, 2024
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Figure: 30 TAC §285.90(4) VO I D 4
Figure 4. Typ - Sectional View.
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From: Ritzen, Brenda

To: mark@comalpecanfarm.com

Subject: Permit 117067

Date: Wednesday, January 31, 2024 4:30:00 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Examples.pdf

Re: Mark Friesenhahn

13.551 acres, 177 High Creek Road

Application for Permit for Authorization to Construct an On-Site
Sewage Facility (OSSF)

Mr. Friesenhahn :

The following information is needed before | can continue processing the
referenced permit submittal:

1. Submit a site and soil evaluation in accordance with TAC Chapter
285.30. A sample form is attached.

2. Provide a dimensioned site plan showing all improvements and
system components in relation to property lines. An example
sketch is attached. Include all separation distances to property
lines and improvements, and between system components,

3. Revise as needed and resubmit.

Thank you,

Brenda Ritzen

Environmental Health Coordinator
195 David Jonas Dr.

Mew Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL DR:0sS00007722
COUNTY 830-608-2090

WWW.CC20.0rE
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\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
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Permit of Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility
Permit Valid For One Year From Date Issued

Permit Number: 113367
Issued This Date: 10/18/2021
This permit is hereby given to: Mark Friesenhahn

To start construction of a private, on-site sewage facility located at:

177 HIGH CREEK RD
NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132

Subdivision: F Rodriguez Survey 99 A484
Unit: --

Lot: --

Block: --

Acreage: 13.5500

APPROVED MINIMUM SIZES AS PER ATTACHED DESIGN

Type of System: Septic Tank
STD Trenches / Beds

This permit gives permission for the construction of the above referenced on-site facility to

' nence. Installation must be completed by an installer holding a valid registration card from the
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). Installation and inspection must comply with
current TCEQ and Comal County requirements.

Call (830) 608-2090 to schedule inspections.
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Installed

On Comal Pecan Farm Property
With New OSSF
Nov 2021, updated Jan, 2024
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On-Site lication

New ad VOID an Farm
Own hahn

Original Permit proved 10/18/21
This Revision Submitted 01/10/24

e On-site sewage system facility for single family 14 ft. x 40 ft., 5608%0 sq. ft., one-bedroom
fabricated home

e Standard disposal system (TAC 30 285.33(b)), two compartment septic tank (750 gal) with
gravel-filled drain fields

o Single family 560 sq. ft., one-bedroom mobile home

o Refertc Special Warranty Deed for property ownership and description

e Site is just above the FEAM Floodplain Soil Type lll, refer tc Table VI, USDA Soil
Textural Classifications

e Referto the reportir Subsurface Exploration, Laboratory Testing Program and

Foundation Recommendations For The Proposed Friesenhahn Farmhouse Residence, 231 High
Creek Road, New Braunfels, TX, RETK Job Number: G208801 dated 12/8/2008

VOID

e Per TAC 285.91 Table Ill, for Single family dwelling (one or two bedrooms) — less than 1500
square feet, Usage Rate, gal/day (with water savings devices) = 180 gal/day

e Standard disposal system (TAC 30 285.33(b)), two compartment septic tank (750 gal) with
gravel-filled drain fields
e Refertc that includes:
o Area Plat Map
o Aerial View showing FEMA 100-year floodplain
o Location Plot Plan and Design Layout

Construction/Installation Notes:
e This is a Standard disposal system (TAC 30 285.33(b)), two compartment septic tank (750 gal)
with gravel-filled drain fields
e Two parallel drain fields, 120 ft long, centerline 5 ft apart are connected to two compartment
750 gal tank with 5 ft of 4 in sch 40 PVC pipe feeding a 4 in sch 40 PVC pipe manifold
e Sch 40 PVC pipe manifold feeds drain fields that are sch 40 perforat PVC pipe capped on the
ends with 4 in PVC caps

C:\Files\Files Backup 072113\Files\renthse\Rent House E\Move Mobile Home\OSSF Permit Application\Planning Materials and Site Summary
rev 2.docx
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On-Sit plication
New a VO,D an Farm
Ow hahn
Original Permit Number 113367 approved 10/18/21

This Revision Submitted 01/10/24

e This system will be operated in a manner consistent with typical standard disposal system (TAC
30 285.33(b)), two compartment septic tank (750 gal) with gravel-filled drain fields

e Once the tank and drain fields are installed, the tank will be filled with water to initiation
operation

o Itis expected that this OSSF will quickly reach stable, steady-state operation that will be trouble
free for years of service

e Periodic inspections will be conducted and the tank pumped and cleaned as needed.

that includes:
o AreasPlat Map
o Aerial View showing FEMA 100-year floodplain
o Location Plot Plan and Design Layout
e Refertc
o Figure 4. Typical Drainfields- Sectional View

o Figure 5. Typical Drainfi VOID

g AR N A o
Yo M912 o
'0.:3£--.,"CENS@?.--'\;§‘9'

Ky T teeeaaeeet O.o
WS/ONAL ESE

AN ,
,wﬂ 0

v o

SR

C:\Files\Files Backup 072113\Files\renthse\Rent House E\Move Mobile Home\OSSF Permit Application\Planning Materials and Site Summary
rev 2.docx

2 1/10/24


rabbjr
Void

rabbjr
Void





Grantor, for the consideration and subject to the reservations from and exceptions to conveyance and warranty, grants,
sells, and conveys to Grantee the property, together with all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any
wisc belonging, to have and hold it to Grantee, Grantees heirs, executors, administrarors, successors, or assigns
forever. Grantor hereby binds Grantor and Grantor’s heirs, executors, administrators, and successors to warrant and
forever defend all and singular the property to Grantee and Grantee's heirs, executors, administrators, successors and
assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, except as to the
Reservations from Conveyance and the Exceptions to Convey and Warranty, when the claim is by, through, or
under Grantor, but not otherwise.

When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural.

oo S fC Gkl

BONITA SCHOLZ FRIESENHA@(

{Acknewiedgment)

THE STATE OF TEXAS :
COUNTY OF JeucT”

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the 7' day of_m 29@ , by BONITA

SCHOLZ FRIESENHAHN,

.

Notary Public, State of T
Notary's Name (printed): U// fianm
Notary’s commission expires: §-30-4p/ /

NOTICE: This document affects your legal rights, Read it carcfully before signing.

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: PREPARED IN THE LAW OFFICE OF:
MARK JAMES FRIESENHAHN BEADLES, NEWMAN & LAWLER 1y, 98- 30
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION Migtpggs ™™
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
3500 HULEN STREET
FORT WORTH, TEXAS 76107
Warranty Deed {WIDvi) Page 2

INT4_000127



CRAIG HOLLMIG, INC,
CONSULTING ENGINEERS SURVEYORS
410 N. Seguin Street
New Braunfels, Texas 78130-5058
FIELD NOTES
FOR
A 10.241 ACRE TRACT

Being 10.241 acres of land out of the Francisco Rodriguez Survey No. 99 and also being out of the Westermn
portion of a wact called 55.000 agres described in Volume 202, Pages 203-204 of the Dead Records of

Comal County, Texas, and being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING: At the West fenced comer of the sbove referenced tract, in the Southeast line of the
Missouri-Pacific Railroad, for the West corner of this tract;

THENCE: Along the Southeast line of the Missouri-Pacific Railrosd, N 51° 44' O5° E 179.90 feet to the
beginning of a curve to the right, for a comer of this tract;

THENCE:CouﬁmitmeiougsaidWlinemduidmwe to the right, having s central angle of 04°
38 03", a radius of 7,030,18 feet, an ar¢ leageh of 568.63 fect, and a chord bearing and distance of N 36°
0T 30" E 568.47 feet to an iron pin sct &t the end of said curve, in same, for s corner of this tact;

THENCE: Coutinuing slong said Southeast line, N 56° 42° 14" E 199.68 feet 10 # fence comer in same for the
North corner of this tract;

THENCE: Along existing cross-fence line, S 29° 38' 01" E 477.20 feet to a fence corner for the East comer
of this traet;

THENCE: Along an existing cross-fence Hne, S 56° 41' 55" W 934,63 maﬁmmb&e
Southwest Hne of the above referenced tract, for the South comer of this

THENCE: Along the Swﬁ!mﬁmcedﬁntofthclbownfamdm.)in‘ﬂyﬁ'w 45533 fest o
the Point of Beginning and contsining 10.241 acres of land, more or less.

The foregoing ficld notes represent the results of an on-the-ground survey made under mry supervision,
September 18, 1989.

S. Craig Hollmig
Registered Public surveyor

EXHIBIT A-/



BEING a 12.477 acre tract of land situsted in the Francisoo Rodriguez Survey No. 99, being out of a tract
celled 39 acrey and recorded in Volume 177, Pages 32-34 of the Deed Rocords of Comal County, Texas,
and being described more particularly by metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING af the North comer of the aforementioned 39 acre tract for the North comer of this tract, said
point being the intersection of the Southeast line of the Missouri-Pecific Railroad R.O.W. and & Northeast
line of the sforementioned 39 scre wact;

THENCE S. 30° 36" 38" E. & distance of 672,46 feet t0 a point;

THENCE N. 59° 16' 25° E. » distance of 23.98 feet to a point;

THENCE $. 30° 30° 50" E. a distance of $0.00 feet w a point for the most Easterly comer of this tract;

THENCE §S. 56° 13' 10" W. a distance of 820.51 feet along the Northwestern line of 2 13.300 scre ract 1o a
point for the South comer of this wract;

THENCE N. 29° 54' 00" W. & distance of 658.35 fect along & fence to a fence corner;

THENCEN. 52° 1 1' 11" E. a distance of 793.44 feat along the Southeassern line of the Missouni-Pacific
Railroad R.O.W. to the Point of Beginning and containing 12.477 acres of jand, more or less.

Exurerr A-3



BEING a 13.300 acre tract of land out of the Francisco Rodriguez Survey No. 99 and being approximately
0.087 acres out of & 7.923 acre tract as recorded in Volume 200, Pages 297-209, approximately 0.270 acres
out of a 0.287 acre tract as recorded in Volume 177, Pages 32-34, epproximately 12.730 acres out of the
central partion of & 39.0 acre tract as recorded in Volume 177, Pages 32-34 and spproxirately 0.213 acres
out of 2 0.234 scre tract as recorded in Volume 200, Pages 294-295 of the Deed Records of Comel County,
Texas, and being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin sct in the Southrvest fence line of above referenced 39.0 acre tract, said point
being S. 29°* 54° 00" E. 658.35 feet from the West fence corer of sbove referenced tract, for the West
comner of this tract;

THENCE N. 56° 13' 10" E. 820.5) fgst 10 an iron pin.set in an existing fence line, for the Nornth corner of
this tract;

THENCE 5. 30% 30° 50™ E. 180.10 feet, S. 35°35° 47" E. 386.64 feet and S. 31° 02743" E. 204.79 fect
along said existing fence line to & fonce corner, for a comer of this tract;

THENCE §. 72° 47 55" W. 22.76 feet 10 an iron pin, for an interior comer of this ract

THENCE §.31° 18° 13" E. 68.41 feet and S. 28° 20 217 E. 12.83 feet along an existing fence line, to the
North comer of 2 1.00 acre tract, for the East comer of this trect;

THENCE S. 56° 02' 48" W. 124.99 feet 10 the West comer of said 1.00 actp tract, for an angle poine of this
et

THENCE S. 57° 14' 28" W. $3.86 feet 1o a fence comer, for a cormer of this tract;

THENCE N. 30° 16' 34" W. 208.68 feet along an existing fence lne 10 2 fence comer, for an mterior comer
of this wrac;

THENCE §. 55° 00°00™ W, 256.26 feet and * S. 54° 17 09" W. 409.17 feet along an existing fence line 10
a fence comer in the Southwest fence line, for the South corney of this wecy;

THENCE N, 28° §4' 00" W. 657.32 feet along ssid Southwest fence line to the PLACE OF BEGINNING
and comuining 13.300 acres of land, more or less. )

EXHIBIT A -4



BEING 1 13.551 acre tract of land situgted in the Francisco Rodrigoez Survey No. 9 seing out of a tract
called 39 acres and recorded in Volume 177, Pages 32-34, of the Deed Records of C__al County, Texas,

being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING: M&e&xmoﬁh»mgmdpmbm;&einmmmd:hemnhmnneof
County Road known as the New Braunfels - Bracken Road and the Northeast line of the aforementioned
parent tract calied 3% acres, said Northeast line slso being the Southwest ling of a private roadway;

THENCE: With the Northwest line of the New Brasunfels - Bracken Road, S. 64° 23" 59" W 244.28 feet,
and S 63° 4T 49" W 639,10 feet along & fence to the South comer of this tract, a fence corer;

THENCE: N 30° 15' 15" W a distance of 713.19 feet along 2 fence to a fence comer for the West comer of
this tract;

THENCE: With fence, N 54° 17 09" E 409.17 feet and N 55° 00' 00" E 256.26 feet 10 ¢ fence corner for
the North corner of this tract; ;

THENCE: § 30° 16' 34" E a distance of 208.68 feet with fence 10 8 fence corner for sm mterior corner of
this tract;

THENCE: N 57* 14' 28" E a distance of 53 86 feet with feace to & fence comer:

THENCE: § 34® 17 00" E a distance of 348 .44 feet with fence to a feace comer;

THENCE: N 55° 47 27" E' a distance of 123.00 feet with fence to a fence gomer;

THENCE: § 33° 13’ 33" E a distance of 293.41 fise along the Scuthwest line of a private roadway 10 the
Point of Beginning and coneining 13.351 acres of land, more or less.

Filed amd Recorded
Official Public Records
Joy Streater, County Clark
Comal County, Texas
02/20/2009 11:17:44 RN
CREHTHREE

200906006062
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EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2019 COMAL COUNTY

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT FEES

Sewerage Facility Permit (<500 gallons per day) - $300.00 was $150.00

Sewerage Facility Permit (>500 gallons per day) - $500.00 was $180.00

Permit Renewal within 12 months - $80.00

Permit Renewal after 12 months - $150.00

Remodel Permit - $100.00

Re-inspection Fee - $40.00

Holding Tank Permit - $150.00

Subdivision Review (5 lots/tracts or less) - $20.00/lot

Subdivision Review (6 lots/tracts or more) - $100.00 plus charge per lot/tract - $5.00
State Research Council Fee - $10.00

TCEQ O.S.S.F. Rules & Regulations - $6.50
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By Kathy Griffin at 12:57 pm, Jan 10, 2024
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